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PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER II (the "Chamber") of the International Criminal Court 

(the "Court") renders this decision on the "Prosecutor's Application under 

Article 58" (the "Prosecutor's Application" or "Application"),1 whereby the 

Prosecutor2 sought the issuance of a second warrant of arrest against Bosco 

Ntaganda (Mr. Ntaganda). 

1. On 3 March 2004, the situation in the Democratic Republic of the Congo 

("DRC"), from which the case against Mr. Ntaganda arises, was referred to the 

Prosecutor by the DRC in accordance with articles 13(a) and 14 of the Rome 

Statute (the "Statute").3 

2. On 5 July 2004, the situation was assigned to Pre-Trial Chamber I.4 

3. On 22 August 2006, Pre-Trial Chamber I issued the "Decision on the 

Prosecution Application for a Warrant of Arrest",5 along with a corresponding 

warrant of arrest for Mr. Ntaganda,6 for his alleged responsibility for the war 

crimes of conscripting, enlisting children under the age of fifteen and using them 

to participate actively in hostilities under either article 8(2)(b)(xxvi) or article 

8(2)(e)(vii) of the Statute. 

1 Prosecutor's Application under Article 58 with Confidential Ex Parte Annex A and Annexes 1.1 to 26.6, 
14 May 2012, ICC-01/04-611-Conf-Exp. A public version was filed on 14 May 2012 (ICC-01/04-611-Red), 
a corrigendum on 15 May 2012 (notified on 16 May 2012) (ICC-01/04-611-Conf-Exp-Corr) and a 
corrigendum to the public version on 14 May 2012 (notified on 15 May 2012) (ICC-01/04-611-Red-Corr). 
2 On 15 June 2012 Ms. Fatou Bensouda was sworn in as the Prosecutor of the Court. 
3 Letter of Referral of the DRC Situation to the ICC by Joseph Kabila, dated 3 March 2004, annexed to the 
Prosecutor's Application for Warrants of Arrest, Article 58, 12 January 2006 (notified on 13 January 2006), 
ICC-01 /04-98-US-Exp-Anx 1. 
4 Presidency, "Decision assigning the Situation in the Democratic Republic of Congo to Pre-Trial 
Chamber I", ICC-01/04-1. 
5 Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Decision on the Prosecution Application for a Warrant of Arrest", 22 August 2006, 
ICC-01/04-02/06-1 -US-Exp-tEN; and Redacted version, 6 March 2007, ICC-01/04-02/06-l-tENG-Red. 
6 Pre-Trial Chamber I, "Warrant of Arrest - Corrigendum", 7 March 2007, ICC-01/04-02/06-2-Corr-tENG-
Red. 
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4. On 15 March 2012, the situation in the DRC was re-assigned to the 

Chamber.7 

5. On 14 May 2012, the Prosecutor filed an Application for a second warrant 

of arrest against Mr. Ntaganda for his individual criminal responsibility for 

(1) crimes against humanity of murder, rape/sexual slavery and persecution 

based on ethnic grounds under articles 7(l)(a), 7(l)(g) and 7(l)(h) of the Statute; 

and (2) war crimes of murder, intentional attacks against civilians, pillaging and 

rape/sexual slavery under articles 8(2)(c)(i), 8(2)(e)(i), 8(2)(e)(v) and 8(2)(e)(vi) of 

the Statute.8 

6. For the sake of ruling on the Application, the Chamber shall examine: 

(i) jurisdiction of the Court and admissibility of the case; (ii) whether there are 

reasonable grounds to believe that one or more crimes outlined in the 

Application have been committed; (iii) whether there are reasonable grounds to 

believe that Mr. Ntaganda is criminally responsible for the crimes presented in 

the Application; and (iv) whether the requirements to issue a warrant of arrest 

for Mr. Ntaganda have been met. 

I. Turisdiction of the Court and admissibility of the case 

A. Jurisdiction of the Court 

7. Article 19(1) of the Statute provides that "[t]he Court shall satisfy itself 

that it has jurisdiction in any case brought before it". Consequently, an initial 

determination as to whether the case against Mr. Ntaganda falls within the 

7 Presidency, "Decision on the constitution of Pre-Trial Chambers and on the assignment of the Democratic 
Republic of the Congo, Darfur, Sudan and Côte d'Ivoire situations", 15 March 2012, ICC-01/04-02/06-32. 
8 Prosecutor's Application, p. 5. 
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jurisdiction of the Court is a prerequisite for the issuance of a warrant of arrest 

against him.9 

8. For a crime to fall within the Court's jurisdiction, it is necessary that the 

following three criteria are met: (i) the crime must be one of the crimes set out in 

article 5 of the Statute (jurisdiction ratione materiae); (ii) the crime must have been 

committed within the timeframe specified in article 11 of the Statute (jurisdiction 

ratione temporis)-, (iii) the crime must satisfy one or the other of the two criteria 

laid down in article 12 of the Statute, namely, it must either have been committed 

on the territory of a State Party to the Statute or by a national of that State, or 

have been committed on the territory of a State which has made a declaration 

under article 12(3) of the Statute or by nationals of that State.10 The Chamber's 

findings on these three conditions are based on the Application and the evidence 

or other information submitted by the Prosecutor. 

9. With regard to the first condition, the Chamber is satisfied that the crimes 

Mr. Ntaganda allegedly committed constitute crimes against humanity and war 

crimes as defined in the Statute. The Chamber observes that: murder constitutes 

a crime against humanity under article 7(l)(a) of the Statute as well as a war 

crime under article 8(2)(c)(i) of the Statute; rape and sexual slavery constitute 

crimes against humanity under article 7(l)(g) of the Statute as well as war crimes 

under article 8(2)(e)(vi) of the Statute; persecution on ethnic grounds constitutes 

a crime against humanity under article 7(l)(h) of the Statute; intentional attacks 

against the civilian population constitute a war crime under article 8(2)(e)(i) of 

the Statute; and pillaging constitutes a war crime under article 8(2)(e)(v) of the 

9 Pre-Trial Chamber III, "Decision on the Prosecutor's Application for a Warrant of Arrest against Jean-
Pierre Bemba Gombo", 10 June 2008, ICC-01/05-01/08-14-tENG, para. 11. 
10 Ibid., para. 12. 
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Statute. The Chamber is therefore satisfied that the first condition relating to 

jurisdiction ratione materiae has been met. 

10. With respect to the second condition, namely the Court's jurisdiction 

ratione temporis, the Chamber notes that the Statute entered into force for the DRC 

on 1 July 2002. Hence, as the Application refers to conduct alleged to have taken 

place between September 2002 and September 2003, the Chamber is satisfied that 

the second condition has been met. 

11. Regarding the third condition, the Chamber is satisfied that the crimes 

were committed on DRC territory, and the Chamber accordingly concludes that 

the Court has jurisdiction ratione loci under article 12(2)(a) of the Statute. 

12. For these reasons, the Chamber concludes that the case against 

Mr. Ntaganda falls within the jurisdiction of the Court. 

B. Admissibility of the case 

13. The second sentence of article 19(1) of the Statute provides that the Court 

may, on its own motion, determine the admissibility of a case in accordance with 

article 17 of the Statute. The Chamber does not consider it necessary to examine 

the admissibility of the case at this stage of the proceedings.11 

1 1  See also Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the Prosecutor's Application for Summons to Appear for 
William Samoei Ruto, Henry Kiprono Kosgey and Joshua Arap Sang", 8 March 2011, ICC-01/09-01/11-01, 
para. 12. 
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II. Whether there are reasonable grounds to believe that one or more 

crimes outlined in the Application have been committed 

14. Under article 58(l)(a) of the Statute, the Chamber shall determine whether 

there are reasonable grounds to believe that the person concerned has committed 

a crime within the jurisdiction of the Court. 

15. It follows that the Chamber needs to analyse the Application, the annexes 

and the summary of evidence presented by the Prosecutor (collectively, the 

"material") in order to determine whether there are reasonable grounds to 

believe that Mr. Ntaganda has committed the alleged crimes.12 

16. As previously determined by the jurisprudence of this Court,13 the 

expression "reasonable grounds to believe" must be interpreted in a manner that 

is consistent with internationally recognised human rights (article 21(3) of the 

Statute). Accordingly, the Chamber has borne in mind the "reasonable 

suspicion" standard under article 5(1 )(c) of the European Convention for the 

Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, which, as interpreted by the 

European Court of Human Rights ("ECHR"), "requires the existence of some 

facts or information which would satisfy an objective observer that the person 

concerned may have committed the offence".14 Moreover, the Chamber has also 

been guided by the jurisprudence of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights 

12 The Chamber has only referred below to a part of the available material that supports its overall 
conclusions. 
13 Appeals Chamber, "Judgment on the appeal of the Prosecutor against the 'Decision on the Prosecution's 
Application for a Warrant of Arrest against Omar Hassan Ahmad A1 Bashir'", 3 February 2010, ICC-
02/05-01/09-73, paras 31 and 39. See also ICC-01/05-01/08-14-tENG, para. 24. 
14 ICC-02/05-01/09-73, para. 31; ICC-01/05-01/08-14-tENG, para. 24; ECHR, Fox, Campbell and Hartley 
v. United Kingdom, "Judgment", 30 August 1990, vol. 182, Series A, p. 16, para. 32; K.-F. v. Germany, 
Judgment of 27 November 1997, Reports 1997-VII, para. 57; Labita v. Italy, "Judgment", 6 April 2000, 
para. 155; Berktay v. Turkey, "Judgment", 1 March 2001, para. 199; O'Hara v. United Kingdom, 
"Judgment", 16 October 2001, para. 34. 
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("lACHR") as regards the fundamental right to liberty which is enshrined in 

article 7 of the American Convention on Human Rights,15 

A. Crimes against humanity 

17. In his Application, the Prosecutor alleges that crimes against humanity 

have been committed in different locations in the DRC as follows:16 

Count 1 
Murder Constituting Crimes Against Humanity 
(Article 7(l)(a) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute) 

From 1 September 2002 until 30 September 2003, Bosco NT AG AND A, as a 
coperpetrator committed crimes against humanity in the form of murder in the 
district of Ituri, Province Orientale, Democratic Republic of Congo, including the 
murder of at least two hundred civilian residents in Mongbwalu town and Sayo 
village between 18 and 23 November 2002 and of at least three hundred and fifty 
civilian residents in Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 17 
February 2003 and 2 March 2003 by the UPC/FPLC forces in violation of Article 
7(l)(a) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute. 

Count 4 
Rape and Sexual Slavery Constituting Crimes Against Humanity 

(Article 7(l)(g) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute) 

From 1 September 2002 until 30 September 2003, Bosco NTAGANDA, as a 
coperpetrator committed crimes against humanity in the form of rape and sexual 
enslavement in the district of Ituri, Province Orientale, Democratic Republic of 
Congo, including in Mongbwalu town and Sayo village between 18 and 23 
November 2002 and Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 17 
February 2003 and 2 March 2003 by the UPC/FPLC forces in violation of Article 
7(l)(g) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute. 

Count 6 
Persecution Constituting Crimes Against Humanity 

(Article 7(l)(h) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute) 

15 ICC-01/05-01/08-14-tENG, para. 24; see, for example, IACHR, Bamaca Velasquez v. Guatemala, 

"Judgment", 25 November 2000, Series C No. 70, paras 138-144; Loayza-Tamayo v. Peru, "Judgment", 17 
September 1997, Series C No. 33, paras 49-55; Gangaram Panday v. Surinam, "Judgment", 21 January 
1994, Series C No. 16, paras 46-51. 
16 Prosecutor's Application, pp. 12, 13. 
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From 1 September 2002 until 30 September 2003, Bosco NTAGANDA, as a 
coperpetrator committed crimes against humanity in the form of persecution of 
the non-Hema population, primarily Lendu, in the district of Ituri, Province 
Orientale, Democratic Republic of Congo, in, inter alia, Mongbwalu town and 
Sayo village between 18 and 23 November 2002 and Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and 
surrounding villages between 17 February 2003 and 2 March 2003 by the 
UPC/FPLC forces in violation of Article 7(l)(h) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute. 

(1) Contextual elements of crimes against humanity 

18. Under article 7(1) of the Statute, an act constitutes a crime against 

humanity when committed as part of a widespread or systematic attack directed 

against any civilian population. Article 7(2)(a) of the Statute defines an "attack 

directed against any civilian population" as a "course of conduct involving the 

multiple commission of acts referred to in paragraph 1 against any civilian 

population, pursuant to or in furtherance of a State or organizational policy to 

commit such attack". 

19. The reference to a widespread or systematic attack has been interpreted as 

excluding isolated or random acts from the concept of crimes against humanity. 

In this regard, the adjective "widespread" refers to "the large-scale nature of the 

attack and the number of targeted persons"17, while the adjective "systematic" 

refers to the "organised nature of the acts of violence and the improbability of 

their random occurrence".18 The existence of a State or organisational policy is an 

element from which the systematic nature of an attack may be inferred.19 

17ICC-01/05-01/08-14-tENG, para. 33. 
18 Ibid. 
19 Ibid. 
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An attack against a civilian population 

20. The Prosecutor contends that, between September 2002 and September 

2003, Mr. Ntaganda planned and commanded scores of co-ordinated military 

attacks against the Lendu and other non-Hema tribes. The Union des Patriotes 

Congolais ("the UPC") and the Forces Patriotiques pour la Libération du Congo ("the 

FPLC") troops allegedly overran and ransacked their villages and towns, killing 

and raping civilians across Ituri.20 To demonstrate his allegations the Prosecutor 

reported killings of at least 800 Lendu and other non-Hema civilians by the 

UPC/FPLC in late 2002 and early 2003 in Mongbwalu, Kilo, Kobu, Lipri, Bambu 

and surrounding Lendu villages as well as to the thousands civilians that were 

injured and the population forced to live in the bush.21 

21. On the basis of the overall material presented, the Chamber finds that 

there are reasonable grounds to believe that dozens of villages were attacked by 

the UPC/FPLC in Ituri between September 2002 and September 2003 which 

resulted in a high number of civilian deaths and a forced displacement of over 

140,000 people and in the crimes of murder, rape, sexual slavery and persecution 

as outlined below.22 Specifically, attacks leading to the commission of said crimes 

appear to have been carried out in Mongbwalu and Sayo, between 18 and 23 

November 2002, and in Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages, between 

17 February and 2 March 2003.23 The Chamber further finds that there are 

20 Prosecutor's Application, para. 9. 
21 Prosecutor's Application, paras 11,49. 
22 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 12.1, pp. 7-9, para. 24, Annex 25.17Corr, p. 237, Annex 25.18, pp. 34, 
42, Annex 25.20, p. 13, Annex 25.21, pp. 9-10, Annex 25.24, p. 3, para. 8. 
23 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 19.1, para. 33-34, Annex 20.1, pp. 5-6, paras 20-23, Annex 25.1, pp. 24, 
32, Annex 25.16 pp. 33-36, Annex 25.20, pp. 17-20, Annex 25.25, p. 2. 
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reasonable grounds to believe that these attacks targeted the civilian 

population.24 

A State or organizational policy 

22. The Prosecutor submits that the requirement that the crimes be committed 

pursuant to or in furtherance of a State or organisational policy is met.25 He 

contends that the UPC/FPLC was a sophisticated and structured political-

military organisation, akin to a government of a country, through which Mr. 

Ntaganda was able to commit crimes against humanity. Specifically, he submits 

that the UPC/FPLC (i) was a well structured organisation in which Mr. Ntaganda 

fulfilled significant functions; (ii) had structured and efficient reporting 

mechanisms; (iii) had the technical means to ensure that information and orders 

were effectively communicated up and down the established hierarchy; and (iv) 

had a hierarchy and structure permitting an appropriate degree of delegation to 

FPLC officials.26 

23. The Prosecutor further submits that the UPC/FPLC was set up to seek 

Hema political and military domination over Ituri27 and that, in the period from 

September 2002 to September 2003, it executed its policy of attacking the Lendu 

and other non-Hema population throughout the territory of Ituri.28 In particular, 

he contends that the UPC/FPLC intended criminal policy was made 

unequivocally clear in a declaration which promulgated the decision to massacre 

24 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 4.1, pp. 77, 96, 97; Annex 5.4, p. 6; Annex 13.1, pp. 12,13, paras 46-50; 
Annex 16.1, p. 6, paras 18, 19; Annex 25.1, p. 24, para. 69; Annex 25.16, p. 33; Annex 25.17-Corr, pp. 240, 
241, para. 420; Annex 25.18, pp. 34, 38, 40; Annex 25.20, pp. 2, 3,17-20; Annex 26.1, pp. 3-5. 
25 Prosecutor's Application, para. 26. 
26 Prosecutor's Application, paras 7, 27-29. 
27 Prosecutor's Application, paras 3, 31. 
28 Prosecutor's Application, para. 30. 
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the "non-originaires" and to systematically loot and destruct their properties.29 

The Prosecutor further submits that the carefully planned modus operandi of the 

attacks and their magnitude show that a policy to commit the crimes existed.30 

24. This Chamber has established in its previous decisions the following 

elements as regards the State or organisational policy requirement: a) the attack 

must be thoroughly organised and follow a regular pattern; b) it must be 

conducted in furtherance of a common policy involving public or private 

resources; c) it can be implemented either by groups who govern a specific 

territory or by an organisation that has the capability to commit a widespread or 

systematic attack against a civilian population; and d) it need not be explicitly 

defined or formalised (indeed, an attack which is planned, directed or organised 

- as opposed to spontaneous or isolated acts of violence - will satisfy this 

particular criterion).31 

25. On the basis of the material presented and as outlined below, the 

Chamber finds that there are reasonable grounds to believe that the attacks 

against the civilian population were committed pursuant to an organizational 

policy. 

26. According to the material presented by the Prosecutor, there are 

reasonable grounds to believe that the UPC/FPLC was an organization under 

responsible command and had an established hierarchy at the top of which there 

is a president, Mr. Ntaganda as commander of operations. Chief Kahwa as 

minister of defence, Mr. Floribert Kisembo as chief of staff, and several other 

29 Prosecutor's Application, paras 4, 35. 
30 Prosecutor's Application, paras 49, 50. 
31 ICC-01/09-19-Corr, paragraphs 84-86, referring to the following decisions: ICC-01/04-01/07-717, 
paragraph 396; and ICC-01/05-01/08-424, paragraph 81. 
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ministers and officers.32 There are also reasonable grounds to believe that the 

UPC/FPLC possessed the means to carry out a widespread or systematic attack 

against the civilian population, as it had access to a significant amount of 

weapons,33 to a manpower pool of trained military personnel,34 and to lines of 

communication with those responsible on the field.35 In light of the foregoing, the 

Chamber considers that the UPC/FPLC qualifies as an organization within the 

meaning of article 7(2)(a) of the Statute. 

27. With regard to the policy element, the Chamber considers that there are 

reasonable grounds to believe that the organization promoted a policy aimed at 

targeting "non-originaires" civilians of Ituri, mainly Lendu, in order to expel 

them from the territory,36 eliminate them,37 systematically loot and bum their 

properties,38 with the ultimate goal of occupying the territory and create the "Etat 

Indépendant de ITturi".39 

The widespread and systematic nature of the attack 

28. The Prosecutor submits that, from September 2002 to September 2003, the 

UPC/FPLC conducted large scale military operations in Ituri in furtherance of the 

organisational policy to assume military control of the territory through the 

32 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 1.1, p. 46; Annex 3.1, p. 76; Annex 3.2, p. 4; Annex 4.2, pp. 21, 24; 
Annex 5.1, pp. 32, 33; Annex 8.2, pp. 29-30; Annex 25.16, p. 18. 
33 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 5.2, p. 21; Annex 5.7, p. 18; Annex 5.10, p. 31; Annex 5.12, pp. 13-15; 
Annex 8.2, p. 50. 
34 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 2.3, pp. 42-46; Annex 3.2, pp. 41-43; Annex 4.2, pp. 44, 45; Annex 5.1, 
pp. 33-35, 38; Annex 5.7, p. 18. 
35 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 4.2, p. 30; Annex 5.1, pp. 46, 47; Annex 5.3, p. 19; Annex 22.1, pp. 68-
69. 
36 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 2.1, p. 97; Annex 2.4, pp. 50-53; Annex 5.7, p. 18; Annex 5.12, p. 27; 
Annex 12.1, p. 6, para. 22; Annex 25.18, pp. 40,41. 
37 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 24.4, pp. 2-3; Annex 2.2, p. 9; Annex 3.2, pp. 19, 20; Annex 25.16, pp. 
28, 30; Annex 25.18, p. 40. 
38 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 24.4, pp. 2-3; Annex 5.3, p. 12; Annex 17.1, pp. 11, 12, para. 45. 
39 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 24.4, pp. 2-3; Annex 2.2, pp. 8, 9; Annex 5.12, p. 27; Annex 13.1, p. 14, 
para. 53. 
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killing, persecution and rape of hundreds of civilians.40 He alleges that, as a 

result of the attacks, at least 800 Lendu and other non-Hema civilians were killed 

by the UPC/FPLC in late 2002 and early 2003 in Mongbwalu, Kilo, Kobu, Lipri, 

Bambu and surrounding Lendu villages.41 

29. The Prosecutor further submits that the military operations planned and 

commanded by Mr. Ntaganda followed the same pattern and method: (i) the 

targets of the attacks were Lendu and other non-Hema villages; (ii) the 

UPC/FPLC surrounded the villages; (iii) the villages were shelled with heavy 

artillery; (iv) the UPC/FPLC soldiers infiltrated the villages, killing everyone 

perceived as being the enemy by small arms fire, machetes and knives; (v) they 

subsequently pillaged and burnt the villages; (vi) they abducted women and 

raped them; and (vii) they attempted to capture and round up any Lendu or 

other non-Hema persons that remained.42 

30. On the basis of the material presented, the Chamber concludes that there 

are reasonable grounds to believe that the attack against the civilian population 

was widespread, as evidenced by the number of victims subjected to the attack 

and those who have been displaced as a result of such attack, as well as the 

different locations targeted.43 In particular, the Chamber takes account of the 

violence in late 2002 and early 2003 which resulted in the killings of 

approximately 800 civilians by the UPC/FPLC, including at least 200 in 

40 Prosecutor's Application, paras 9, 51. 
41 Prosecutor's Application, paras 11,49. 
42 Prosecutor's Application, paras 10,49. 
43 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 16.1, p. 7, para. 24; Annex 17.1, p. 8, paras 28, 29 and p. 11, para. 44; 
Annex 18.1, p. 6, para. 20; Annex 19.1, p. 6, para. 22; Annex 20.1, p. 6, paras 21, 23; Annex 25.1, pp. 24-
25, para. 70; Annex 25.17-Corr, pp. 240, 241, para. 420; Annex 25.18, pp. 40-42; Annex 25.20, pp. 8, 18, 
19. 
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Mongbwalu and 350 in 26 localities around Lipri, Bambu and Kobu,44 as well as 

the displacement of 60,000 persons.45 

31. Moreover, the Chamber considers that there are reasonable grounds to 

believe that the attack was also systematic as the perpetrators employed similar 

means and methods to attack the different locations: they approached the targets 

simultaneously, in large numbers, and from different directions,46 they attacked 

villages with heavy weapons,47 and systematically chased the population by 

similar methods, hunting house by house and into the bushes, burning all 

properties and looting.48 

32. In view of the above, the Chamber finds that the contextual elements for 

crimes against humanity alleged in the Application have been satisfied. 

(2) Underlying acts constituting crimes against humanity committed in the 
context of a widespread and systematic attack 

33. The Prosecutor alleges that Mr. Ntaganda, as a co-perpetrator, committed 

crimes against humanity between September 2002 and September 2003 in the 

form of murder, rape, sexual slavery and persecution on ethnic grounds of a 

large number of civilians - crimes punishable under articles 7(l)(a), 7(l)(g) and 

7(l)(h) of the Statute.49 

44 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 25.18, p. 42; Annex 25.1, pp. 24, 25, 32, paras 69, 70, 102; Annex 
25.16, p. 34; Annex 25.20, pp. 2, 3; Annex 15.1, p. 10, para. 36; Annex 16.1, p. 11, para. 41; Annex 17.1, 
pp. 12, 13, para. 50. 
4 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 25.1, pp. 24,25, para. 70. 
46 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 4.1, p. 96; Annex 11.1, p. 5, para. 18; Annex 16.1, p. 7, para. 24; Annex 
20.1, p. 6, paras 21, 23; Annex 25.1, p. 24, para. 69; Annex 25.20, pp. 13, 17-19, paras 33, 56, 58, 59, 63. 
47 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 12.1, p. 6, para. 22; Annex 14.1, p. 7, para. 22; Annex 16.1, pp. 6, 7, 
paras 19,22; Annex 25.1, pp. 31, 32, paras 101, 102; Annex 25.17-Corr, p. 241, para. 420. 
48 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 5.3, p. 22; Annex 12.1, p. 7; Annex 15.1, pp. 8, 9; Annex 25.1, p. 24, 
para. 69; Annex 25.18, p. 38; Annex 25.20, pp. 19, 20. 
49 Prosecutor's Application, pp. 12, 13. 
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Murder as a crime against humanity (Count 1) 

34. The Prosecutor submits that at least 800 Lendu and other non-Hema 

civilians were reportedly killed by the UPC/FPLC in late 2002 and early 2003 in 

Mongbwalu, Kilo, Kobu, Lipri, Bambu and surrounding Lendu villages.50 In 

particular, it is alleged that people were killed during the six-day military attack, 

as described below, in Mongbwalu51 and in Sayo.52 It is further alleged that 

people were killed in Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surroundings,53 including at least 

47 unarmed civil representatives of the Lendu community.54 

35. Following a careful analysis of the material available, the Chamber is 

satisfied that there reasonable grounds to believe that murders were committed 

as part of the attacks namely those in Mongbwalu and Sayo between 18 and 

23 November 2002 and Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 

17 February and 2 March 2003. 

36. Specifically, according to the material presented, the physical perpetrators 

targeted and killed civilians as part of the attacks in Mongbwalu, with firearms 

or, for those who had not fled, with machetes and spears.55 Civilians were then 

reportedly slaughtered in Sayo in the Mungu Samaki church.56 It appears that 

civilians were systematically killed by the UPC/FPLC by the same methods in 

Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages, either by being shot during the 

50 Prosecutor's Application, paras 11, 49. 
51 Prosecutor's Application, paras 54, 60-62,65, 66. 
52 Prosecutor's Application, paras 68, 70, 71. 
53 Prosecutor's Application, paras 74, 81, 83, 85, 94,96. 
54 Prosecutor's Application, paras 74, 91. 
55 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 25.1, p. 32, para. 102; Annex 25.16, pp. 33-34; Annex 25.18, p. 38; 
Annex 25.20, p. 13, para. 33. 
56 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 4.1, pp. 75-79; Annex 25.1, p. 32, para. 102; Annex 25.16, pp. 33, 34; 
Annex 25.18, pp. 39,40. 
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military operations or executed during the subsequent manhunt in the bushes,57 

or after having been detained.58 In particular, civilians who participated to a 

pacification meeting in Sangi were reportedly arrested and massacred in Kobu.59 

Rape and sexual slavery as crimes against humanity (Count 4) 

37. The Prosecutor submits that, from September 2002 to September 2003, 

Lendu and other non-Hema "female civilians" were abducted, systematically 

raped, and subjected to other forms of sexual violence as part of the UPC/FPLC 

policy to gain control over Ituri.60 

38. On the basis of the facts presented in the material, the Chamber finds that 

there are reasonable grounds to believe, that crimes of rape and sexual slavery 

were committed as part of the attacks in different locations in Ituri, namely the 

incidents in Mongbwalu and Sayo between 18 and 23 November 2002 and Lipri, 

Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 17 February and 2 March 2003.61 

39. The Chamber notes that a member of the UPC/FPLC allegedly encouraged 

the troops before the Mongbwalu attack by saying that they would find lots of 

money and women there.62 An unknown number of civilians were also 

reportedly raped between 18 and 20 February 2003 during the attacks of Lipri, 

Bambu, Kobu and Nyangaraye and then for several days after 25 February 2003 

57 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 8.1, p. 8; Annex 13.1, p. 13, paras 50, 51; Annex 17.1, p. 9, paras 31, 32; 
Annex 18.1, p. 8, para. 31; Annex 25.1, pp. 24, 25, paras 69, 70; Annex 25.17-Corr, pp. 240, 241, para. 420; 
Annex 25.20, pp. 2,3, 16-19. 
58 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 4.3, pp. 10, 11; Annex 5.5, p. 15; Annex 5.13, pp. 4-7; Annex 10.1, p. 9, 
para. 37; Annex 11.1, p. 7, paras 24, 25, 35, 40; Annex 12.1, pp. 9,10, paras 37, 41; Annex 13.1, pp. 14, 15, 
paras 56, 58; Annex 19.1, pp. 9, 10, paras 36, 37; Annex 25.17-Corr, p. 241, para. 420. 
59 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 5.13, pp. 8-33; Annex 10.1, p. 10, para. 41; Annex 11.1, p. 7, paras 24, 
25, 35, 40; Annex 15.1, p. 10, para. 36; Annex 16.1, p. 11, paras 40, 41; Annex 17.1, pp. 12, 13, paras 49-
51; Annex 20.1, pp. 9-11, paras 33-37, 40; Annex 25.1, p. 24, para. 69; Annex 25.17-Corr, p. 241, para. 
420; Annex 25.20, pp. 18, 19. 
60 Prosecutor's Application, para. 100. 
61 See supra, paras 21, 30, 31. 
62 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 4.1, p. 70. 
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in the villages of Jitchu, Buli and surroundings.63 According to two witnesses, 

women were detained and raped by the UPC/FPLC after the attacks of Kobu and 

surroundings.64 

40. Concerning sexual slavery, the findings of the Chamber that acts of sexual 

slavery as crimes against humanity were committed by the UPC/FPLC are 

supported by the two witnesses' statements to the effect that women were raped 

and taken away during the attacks of Kobu and surroundings65 and by other 

circumstantial proof.66 However, this finding of the Chamber is without 

prejudice to any determination to be made at later stages of the proceedings on 

the sufficiency of the supporting material concerning the crime of sexual slavery. 

Persecution as a crime against humanity (Count 6) 

41. The Prosecutor alleges that the UPC/FPLC attacks targeted and 

persecuted the non-Hema population, primarily the Lendu, from 1 September 

2002 until 30 September 2003 in the district of Ituri.67 

42. In this regard, the Chamber takes note that the Prosecutor does not specify 

which underlying conduct forms the basis for the crime of persecution under 

Count 6 of his Application. However, the Chamber will rely on the underlying 

acts of murder, rape and sexual slavery, as well as on the war crimes, as outlined 

below, committed during the incidents expressly pleaded by the Prosecutor in 

support of his allegations against Mr. Ntaganda. Regarding the aforementioned 

63 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 25.17-Corr, pp. 240, 241, para. 420. 
64 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 10.1, pp. 8, 9, paras 32-35; Annex 11.1, p. 8, paras 27, 28. 
65 Ibid. 
66 Ibid. 

67 See e.g. Prosecutor's Application, paras 3, 9, 10, 52, 54, 61, 62, 73, 74, 82, 83, 85, 101. 
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crimes, the Chamber finds that there are reasonable grounds to believe that they 

were perpetrated primarily on ethnic grounds.68 

(3) Conclusion 

43. In light of the foregoing, the Chamber concludes that there are reasonable 

grounds to believe that the crimes against humanity of murder, rape and sexual 

slavery and persecution on ethnic grounds - punishable under articles 7(l)(a), 

7(l)(g) and 7(l)(h) of the Statute - were committed by the UPC/FPLC against the 

non-Hema population, in Mongbwalu and Sayo between 18 and 23 November 

2002 and in Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 17 February 

and 2 March 2003, as part of a widespread and systematic attack against the 

civilian population and pursuant to the organisational policy. 

B. War crimes 

44. In the Application, the Prosecutor alleges that war crimes have been 

committed in different locations in the DRC as follows:69 

Count 2 
Murder Constituting War Crimes 

(Article 8(2)(c)(i) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute) 

From 1 September 2002 until 30 September 2003, Bosco NTAGANDA, as a 
coperpetrator committed war crimes in the form of murder in the district of Ituri, 
Province Orientale, Democratic Republic of Congo, including the murder of at 
least two hundred civilian residents in Mongbwalu town and Sayo village 
between 18 and 23 November 2002 and of at least three hundred and fifty civilian 
residents in Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 17 February 
2003 and 2 March 2003 by the UPC/FPLC forces in violation of Article 8(2)(c)(i) 
and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute. 

68 See e.g. Prosecutor's Application, Annex 4.3, p. 11; Annex 10.1, p. 8, para. 32; Annex 11.1, pp. 7, 10, 
paras 25, 35; Annex 15.1, p. 9, para. 35; Annex 17.1, p. 12, para. 49; Annex 18.1, pp. 7, 8,10, paras 23, 31, 
37; Annex 25.16, pp. 33, 34; Annex 25.18, p. 38. 
69 Prosecutor's Application, pp. 12, 13. 
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Count 3 
Attack against a Civilian Population Constituting War Crimes 

(Article 8(2)(e)(i) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute) 

From 1 September 2002 until 30 September 2003, Bosco NT AG AND A, as a 
coperpetrator committed war crimes in the form of intentionally directing attacks 
against the civilian population in the district of Ituri, Province Orientale, 
Democratic Republic of Congo, including in Mongbwalu town and Sayo village 
between 18 and 23 November 2002 and Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding 
villages between 17 February 2003 and 2 March 2003 by the UPC/FPLC forces in 
violation of Article 8(2)(e)(i) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute. 

Count 5 
Rape and Sexual Slavery Constituting War Crimes 
(Article 8(2)(e)(vi) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute) 

From 1 September 2002 until 30 September 2003, Bosco NTAGANDA, as a 
coperpetrator committed war crimes in the form of 8(2)(e)(vi) in the district of 
Ituri, Province Orientale, Democratic Republic of Congo, in, inter alia, 
Mongbwalu town and Sayo village between 18 and 23 November 2002 and Lipri, 
Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 17 February 2003 and 2 March 
2003 by the UPC/FPLC forces in violation of 8(2)(e)(vi) and Article 25(3)(a) of the 
Statute. 

Count 7 
Pillaging Constituting War Crimes 

(Article 8(2)(e)(v) and Article 25(3)(a) of the Statute) 

From 1 September 2002 until 30 September 2003, Bosco NTAGANDA, as a 
coperpetrator committed war crimes in the form of pillaging in the district of 
Ituri, Province Orientale, Democratic Republic of Congo, in, inter alia, 
Mongbwalu town and Sayo village between 18 and 23 November 2002 and Lipri, 
Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 17 February 2003 and 2 March 
2003 by the UPC/FPLC forces in violation of Article 8(2)(e)(v) and Article 25(3)(a) 
of the Statute. 

(1) Contextual elements of war crimes 

45. Articles 8(2)(c) and 8(2)(e) of the Statute set forth the crimes committed in 

the context of an armed conflict not of an international character. Pursuant to 

articles 8(2)(d) and 8(2)(f) of the Statute, articles 8(2)(c) and 8(2)(e) do not apply 

to ''situations of internal disturbances and tensions, such as riots, isolated and 

No. ICC-01/04-02/06 21/38 13 July 2012 



sporadic acts of violence or other acts of a similar nature." Article 8(2)(f) further 

provides that such armed conflicts "take place in the territory of a State when 

there is protracted armed conflict between governmental authorities and 

organized armed groups or between such groups." 

46. The Prosecutor submits that there are reasonable grounds to believe that 

an armed conflict not of an international character took place in Ituri during the 

period covered by the charges, relying on the findings of Trial Chamber I in the 

Lubanga Judgement of 14 March 2012.70 

47. As outlined below, the Chamber finds on the basis of the material 

presented that there are reasonable grounds to believe that the contextual 

elements for war crimes alleged in the Application have been satisfied. 

48. The Chamber finds that there are reasonable grounds to believe that, 

during the period of at least September 2002 to September 2003, a protracted 

armed conflict of a certain level of intensity, within the meaning of article 8(2)(f) 

of the Statute, took place between the UPC/FPLC, the Front Nationaliste 

Intégrationniste (the "FNI") and other organised armed groups.71 

49. The Chamber is of the view that there are reasonable grounds to believe 

that the UPC/FPLC and the FNI had a hierarchical structure which allowed them 

to act under a responsible command with operational and disciplinary powers 

and a sufficient level of internal organisation. In particular, the Chamber refers to 

its findings on the organizational policy72 as to the existence of reasonable 

grounds to believe that the UPC/FPLC was under responsible command and had 

an established hierarchy. Similarly, the Chamber considers that there are 

70 Prosecutor's Application, para. 140. 
71 See infra, paras 49-50. 
72 See supra, paras 25-27. 
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reasonable grounds to believe that the other armed groups involved, including 

the FNI, were organised hierarchically and had the ability to plan and execute 

military operations.73 

50. The Chamber also considers that there are reasonable grounds to believe 

that both groups resorted to armed violence of a certain intensity over a 

prolonged period of time.74 Both armed groups reportedly controlled parts of the 

territory of Ituri, which enabled them to plan and carry out military operations.75 

(2) Underlying acts constituting war crimes in the context of an armed 
conflict not of an international character or in relation thereto 

51. The Prosecutor alleges that Mr. Ntaganda, as a co-perpetrator, committed 

war crimes between September 2002 and September 2003 in the form of murder, 

attack against a civilian population, pillaging, rape and sexual slavery of a large 

number of civilians - crimes punishable under articles 8(2)(c)(i), 8(2)(e)(i), 

8(2)(e)(v) and 8(2)(e)(vi) of the Statute.76 

Murder constituting a war crime (Count 2) 

52. In relation to murder as a war crime, the Prosecutor again submits that at 

least 800 Lendu and other non-Hema civilians were reportedly killed by the 

UPC/FPLC in late 2002 and early 2003.77 

53. The Chamber reiterates its findings made in relation to Count 1 as to the 

existence of reasonable grounds to believe that murders were committed, as 

73 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 25.1, pp. 48-50; Annex 25.16, pp. 23, 24; Annex 25.18, pp. 21, 22. 
74 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 25.1, pp. 9-15, 52-63; Annex 25.16, p. 27; Annex 25.18, pp. 34-68. 
75 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 1.1, pp. 14, 75; Annex 25.16, p. 30, Annex 25.18, p. 35. 
76 Prosecutor's Application, pp. 12,13. 
77 Prosecutor's Application, paras 11,49. See also supra, para. 34. 
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established above/8 in the attacks on Mongbwalu and Sayo between 18 and 

23 November 2002 and Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages between 

17 February and 2 March 2003/9 

Attack against a civilian population constituting a war crime (Count 3) 

54. The Prosecutor submits that the UPC/FPLC troops attacked the non-Hema 

civilian population across Ituri, overrunning and ransacking villages and towns, 

killing and raping civilians,.80 

55. Having examined the material submitted by the Prosecutor, the Chamber 

finds that there are reasonable grounds to believe that attacks carried out by the 

UPC/FPLC, in Mongbwalu and Sayo, between 18 and 23 November 2002, and in 

Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages, between 17 February and 2 March 

2003, targeted the civilian population.81 

Rape and sexual slavery constituting war crimes (Count 5) 

56. In relation to rape and sexual slavery as war crimes, the Prosecutor again 

submits that Lendu and other non-Hema female civilians were abducted, 

systematically raped, and subjected to other forms of sexual violence as part of 

the UPC/FPLC policy to gain control over Ituri.82 

57. The Chamber reiterates its findings made in relation to Count 4 as to the 

existence of reasonable grounds to believe that rape and sexual slavery were 

78 See supra, paras 34-36. 
79 See supra, para. 35. 
80ICC-01/05-01/08-14-tENG, paras 9, 11,49. 
81 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 4.1, pp. 77, 96, 97; Annex 5.4, p. 6; Annex 13.1, pp. 12,13, paras 46-50; 
Annex 16.1, p. 6, paras 18, 19; Annex 25.1, p. 24, para. 69; Annex 25.16, p. 33; Annex 25.17-Corr, pp. 240, 
241, para. 420; Annex 25.18, pp. 34, 38, 40; Annex 25.20, pp. 2, 3, 17-20; Annex 26.1, pp. 3-5. 
82 Prosecutor's Application, para. 100. See also supra, para. 37. 
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committed, as established above,83 in different locations in Ituri, namely 

Mongbwalu and Sayo between 18 and 23 November 2002 and Lipri, Bambu, 

Kobu and surrounding villages between 17 February and 2 March 2003. 

Pillaging constituting a war crime (Count 7) 

58. The Prosecutor submits that UPC/FPLC forces committed war crimes by 

systematically pillaging and burning non-Hema villages during the attacks of 

Mongbwalu and Sayo, between 18 and 23 November 2002, and of Lipri, Bambu, 

Kobu and surrounding villages, between 17 February and 2 March 2003.84 

59. On the basis of the material presented, the Chamber concludes that there 

are reasonable grounds to believe that, during the attacks charged in the 

Application, acts of pillage constituting a war crime were committed. The 

material sufficiently demonstrates that pillaging was an essential part of the 

attacks of towns and villages in Mongbwalu and Sayo, between 18 and 

23 November 2002, and in Lipri, Bambu, Kobu and surrounding villages, 

between 17 February and 2 March 2003, being authorised and supported by 

commanders.85 The Chamber notes, in particular, explicit references to the 

personal war booty of Mr. Ntaganda.86 

(3) Conclusion 

60. In light of the foregoing, the Chamber considers that there are reasonable 

grounds to believe that the alleged crimes were committed in the context of the 

armed conflict in Ituri and in association with this conflict. The alleged crimes of 

83 See supra, paras 37-40. 
84 Prosecutor's Application, paras 10, 52,64, 65, 68, 82, 97, 98. 
85 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 3.1, p. 28; Annex 4.1, p. 96; Annex 5.2, pp. 23, 26-28; Annex 5.11, 
pp. 34, 35; Annex 26.1, pp. 3-5. 
86 Prosecutor's Application, Annex 3.1, pp. 26-28. 
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